I could go on and on with the overblown idiotic plot lines that got all the more ridiculous and outlandish as
the story progressed. I was waiting for the kitchen sink to get thrown in, no joke.

As an aside, the overuse of words was beyond irritating. A word search got me
208 "baby". Two. Hundred. And. Eight!!
162 "breathe"
512 "fuck". Yep, five hundred and twelve. Seriously?!? I can't even ..... I'm no prude but this was beyond
crazy.

I'm exhausted after reading this book with all the cray-cray shenanigans.

♥?Fantasy Land Blog Book Reviewer♥? says

So this is my first Hayley Faiman book and I have to say I loved it.